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• Revenue grew 9.5% YoY, driven by protein and agri segment and in 
line with our forecast. 

• Higher direct costs led to a YoY decline in margins, which fell short 
of our expectations. 

• Profit down by 49% YoY, 9% below our forecast. 

• We forecast 2026 revenue of SAR 3.76bn and profit of SAR 447mn 
and reduce our target price to SAR 19.7 per share with a BUY rating. 

 
National Agricultural Development Company (NADEC) reported 2025 
revenue of SAR 3.53bn, up 9.5% YoY and broadly in line with our estimate. 
In 4Q25, revenue grew 7.6% YoY to SAR 841mn. Full year growth was driven 
by stronger sales in the agriculture and protein segments, partially offset by 
muted performance in the dairy and food segment. The protein segment, 
accounting 8.5% of revenue, rose 66.5% YoY in 2025, supported by value-
added beef products from the slaughterhouses. Agricultural revenue more 
than doubled YoY driven by higher sales volume following the delivery of 65k 
tons of wheat in 2H25 coupled with improved pricing. In contrast, the dairy 
and food segment, which represents 87% of revenue, grew a modest 1.5% 
YoY, reflecting weaker fresh-milk demand and a shift toward lower-priced 
processed milk.  
 
Gross margin in 2025 contracted 350bps YoY to 33.5% as direct costs rose 
15.7% YoY, outpacing revenue growth, mainly due to changes in product mix 
and higher production costs. Net operating expenses remained broadly flat 
during the year supported by stable general and administrative expenses and 
higher other income. However, due to the weaker gross margin, EBIT and 
EBITDA margins declined by 140bps and 40bps YoY to 10.7% and 19.3% 
respectively. Treasury income grew 11% YoY on higher deposit rates, while 
joint ventures posted a SAR 5mn loss versus a SAR 24mn profit in 2024. 
Finance costs rose 6% YoY in 2025, primarily due to higher lease-related 
interest expenses. Notably, NADEC reported a one-off gain of SAR 357mn in 
2024, related to its investment in Arabian Mills. As a result of the high base, 
net income declined 49% YoY to SAR 393mn. Adjusting for the one-off gain 
in 2024, profit declined 6% YoY in 2025.  Net profit came in 9% below our 
forecast and margins were short of expectations. In 4Q25, profit fell 86% YoY 
to SAR 64mn. 
 
Valuation and outlook: NADEC remains focused on expanding its presence 
through investments in advanced infrastructure and modern technological 
solutions. The new red meat slaughterhouse in Haradh is expected to supply 
primal cuts and case-ready meat products to the KSA market by 2Q26. In Hail, 
a 25-hectare blueberry project utilizing fully automated smart hydroponic 
technology is expected to commence planting in 2Q26. Additionally, a 10-
hectare strawberry project in Hail is currently under construction. Based on 
current results we forecast 2026e revenue of SAR 3.76bn and net profit of 
SAR 447mn. While revenue aligned with projections, profit and margins fell 
short. Accordingly, we lower our target price to SAR 19.7/share from SAR 
21.3/share, implying a 13.3% upside from current levels and retain our BUY 
rating. The stock is currently trading at 11.7x its 2026e EPS. 
 

National Agricultural Development Company 
 

Sector    : FMCG 

BUY 
24 February 2026 

Target price (SAR)     19.70 

Current price (SAR) 17.39 

Return       13.30% 
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Revenue driven by growth in agri & protein segments Net margin decline on higher one-off gain in 2024

Dairy & Food growth remains subdued Agriculture revenue spikes on strong volumes

Dairy and food margins recover marginally in 4Q25 Cost pressures drive gross margin decline
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Income statement (in SAR Mn) 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e
Revenue 3,197     3,220     3,527     3,757     4,008     4,282     4,582     

Direct Costs -2,013    -2,028    -2,346    -2,442    -2,605    -2,783    -2,979    

Gross Profit 1,184     1,192     1,181     1,315     1,403     1,499     1,604     

Selling and marketing expenses -560       -532       -576       -620       -661       -728       -779       

General and administrative expenses -213       -235       -233       -244       -260       -300       -321       

Impairment losses on trade receivables -49         3            -8           -8           -8           -9           -9           

Provisions on recievables/other -73         -4           -8           -8           -8           -9           -9           

Other Income / (expenses) - net 6            -32         13          19          20          21          23          

EBIT 345        389        377        462        493        484        518        

EBITDA 572        637        682        789        845        860        594        

Share of results of joint venture 22          24          -5           5            5            10          5            

Finance costs -76         -34         -36         -46         -49         -53         -56         

PBT 290        827        437        491        519        531        557        

Zakat -14         -53         -47         -44         -47         -48         -50         

Net Profit 302        775        393        447        472        483        506        

Balance Sheet (in SAR Mn) 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e
Property, plant and equipment 1,761     1,774     1,977     2,112     2,259     2,416     2,587     

Right-of-use assets 58          46          281        345        404        461        515        

Biological assets 728        696        679        679        679        679        679        

Intangiable assets 24          27          23          23          23          23          23          

Investment in joint venture 116        3            125        125        125        125        125        

Equity investment at FVOCI 9            273        212        212        212        212        212        

Prepayments -         11          102        102        102        102        102        

Other non current assets 149        313        462        462        462        462        462        

Total non-current assets 2,695     2,829     3,399     3,599     3,804     4,018     4,243     

Current inventories 560        662        638        684        729        779        834        

Trade and other current receivables 464        379        318        376        401        428        458        

Cash and bank balances 835        1,365     1,080     1,265     1,370     1,472     1,567     

Prepayments -         90          145        145        145        145        145        

Biological assets 28          85          103        103        103        103        103        

Other current assets 57          175        248        248        248        248        248        

Total current assets 2,415     2,881     2,935     3,223     3,399     3,578     3,758     

TOTAL ASSETS 5,110     5,710     6,334     6,822     7,203     7,596     8,001     

Share capital 3,016     3,016     3,016     3,016     3,016     3,016     3,016     

Other reserve 39          -30         -90         -90         -90         -90         -90         

Reserves 233        164        -90         -90         -90         -90         -90         

Retained earnings 344        1,116     1,704     2,151     2,399     2,646     2,911     

Total Equity attributable to shareholders 3,593     4,297     4,608     5,055     5,304     5,551     5,816     

Total equity 3,593     4,297     4,608     5,055     5,304     5,551     5,816     

Murabaha loans and borrowings 98          2            47          47          47          47          47          

Lease liabilities 35          26          222        258        311        362        412        

Employee benefit obligation 148        131        122        122        130        150        160        

Total non-current liabilities 284        162        471        508        569        639        700        

Trade and other current payables 775        830        772        733        781        835        894        

Murabaha loans and borrowings -  short term 228        205        194        236        236        236        236        

Murabaha loans and borrowings 279        206        236        236        236        236        236        

Lease liabilities 18          13          67          111        133        155        177        

Provision for Zakat 46          87          61          61          61          61          61          

Other current liabilities 78          119        93          93          93          93          93          

Total current liabilities 1,232     1,251     1,254     1,259     1,330     1,406     1,486     

Total liabilities 1,517     1,413     1,726     1,766     1,899     2,045     2,185     

Total equity and liabilities 5,110     5,710     6,334     6,822     7,203     7,596     8,001     

Cash Flow (in SAR Mn) 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e
Cash from operations 655        763        755        704        882        921        975        

Investing cash flow -757       -21         -1,022    -301       -321       -343       -367       

Financing cash flow 825        -212       -18         -218       -456       -477       -513       

Change in cash 722        531        -285       185        105        102        95          

Beginning cash 113        835        1,365     1,080     1,265     1,370     1,472     

Ending cash 835        1,365     1,080     1,265     1,370     1,472     1,567     
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Ratio Analysis 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e
Per Share

EPS (SAR) 1.0         2.6         1.3         1.5         1.6         1.6         1.7         

BVPS (SAR) 11.9       14.2       15.3       16.8       17.6       18.4       19.3       

DPS (SAR) -         -         -         0.7         0.8         0.8         0.8         

FCF per share (SAR) -0.3        2.5         -0.9        1.3         1.9         1.9         2.0         

Valuation

Market Cap (SAR Mn) 8,401     7,444     5,547     5,246     5,246     5,246     5,246     

EV (SAR Mn) 7,995     6,326     5,038     4,631     4,602     4,573     4,549     

EBITDA 572        637        682        789        845        860        594        

P/E (x) 27.8       9.6         14.1       11.7       11.1       10.9       10.4       

EV/EBITDA (x) 14.0       9.9         7.4         5.9         5.4         5.3         7.7         

Price/Book (x) 2.3         1.7         1.2         1.0         1.0         0.9         0.9         

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.3% 4.5% 4.6% 4.8%

Price to sales (x) 2.6         2.3         1.6         1.4         1.3         1.2         1.1         

EV to sales (x) 2.5         2.0         1.4         1.2         1.1         1.1         1.0         

Liqiudity

Cash Ratio (x) 0.7         1.1         0.9         1.0         1.0         1.0         1.1         

Current Ratio (x) 2.0         2.3         2.3         2.6         2.6         2.5         2.5         

Quick Ratio (x) 1.5         1.8         1.8         2.0         2.0         2.0         2.0         

Returns Ratio

ROA (%) 5.9% 13.6% 6.2% 6.6% 6.6% 6.4% 6.3%

ROE (%) 8.4% 18.0% 8.5% 8.8% 8.9% 8.7% 8.7%

ROCE (%) 7.8% 17.4% 7.7% 8.0% 8.0% 7.8% 7.8%

Cash Cycle

Inventory turnover (x) 3.6         3.1         3.7         3.6         3.6         3.6         3.6         

Accounts Payable turnover (x) 2.6         2.4         3.0         3.3         3.3         3.3         3.3         

Receivables turnover (x) 6.9         8.5         11.1       10.0       10.0       10.0       10.0       

Inventory days 101        119        99          102        102        102        102        

Payable Days 140        149        120        110        110        110        110        

Receivables days 53          43          33          37          37          37          37          

Cash Cycle 14          13          12          29          29          29          29          

Profitability Ratio

Net Margins (%) 9.4% 24.1% 11.2% 11.9% 11.8% 11.3% 11.1%

EBITDA Margins (%) 17.9% 19.8% 19.3% 21.0% 21.1% 20.1% 13.0%

PBT Margins (%) 9.1% 25.7% 12.4% 13.1% 12.9% 12.4% 12.1%

EBIT Margins (%) 10.8% 12.1% 10.7% 12.3% 12.3% 11.3% 11.3%

Effective Tax Rate (%) 4.9% 6.3% 10.8% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%

Leverage

Total Debt (SAR Mn) 429        247        571        651        727        800        871        

Net Debt (SAR Mn) -406       -1,119    -509       -614       -643       -672       -696       

Debt/Equity (x) 0.1         0.1         0.1         0.1         0.14       0.14       0.15       

Net Debt/Equity (x) -0.1        -0.3        -0.1        -0.1        -0.1        -0.1        -0.1        
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Neutral This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between 0% to -10%

 Rating Criteria and Definitions

Strong Sell This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential in excess of 20%

Rating DefinitionsRating 

Hold

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a deep discount to our 12-Month target price and has an

upside potential in excess of 20%

Strong Buy

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between -10% to -20%

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 0% to 10%

Buy This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 10% to 20%

Not rated This recommendation used for stocks which does not form part of

Coverage Universe

Sell
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This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or 

redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. 

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any 

change of our views expressed in this document. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this 

material, United Securities, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or 

keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective 

investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 

expressed herein. The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other 

reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness 

of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one 

can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.  

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document 

should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of 

companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the 

merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance 

is not a guide for future performance. United Securities LLC, and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the 

date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein 

or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential 

conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and 

opinions. United Securities LLC and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or 

other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the 

past.  


